

No. 23-05

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 40

Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent

February 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. THE GEEKY BINDERS VERSUS THE BONUCCI CLAN..... 4

 II. MR. SHELBY’S ARREST AND PRETRIAL DETENTION 4

 III. MR. SHELBY’S ASSAULT 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. MR. SHELBY MAY PROCEED *IN FORMA PAUPERIS* BECAUSE DISMISSAL OF A CIVIL ACTION PURSUANT TO *HECK V. HUMPHREY* DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A STRIKE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT. 12

 A. *Heck* Dismissals Are Jurisdictional in Nature and Therefore Do Not Accrue a Strike Under the PLRA..... 12

 1. *Heck* Dismissals Regard the Timeliness or Order of Operations of a Prisoner’s Claim—Not the Merits of Its Pleadings—and Therefore Are Jurisdictional. 13

 2. *Heck* Dismissals Closely Resemble Various Other Jurisdictional Doctrines and Should Therefore Be Similarly Understood. 15

 B. Even If *Heck* Dismissals Were Not Jurisdictional, *Heck* Dismissals May Alternatively Be Characterized as an Affirmative Defense and Therefore Do Not Accrue a Strike. 16

 1. Favorable Termination is Not a Necessary Element of Civil Damages Claims Under § 1983. 16

 2. If Favorable Termination is Not a Necessary Element of Civil Damages Claims Under § 1983, Then *Heck* Is an Affirmative Defense..... 18

C. Even If <i>Heck</i> Dismissals Were Neither Jurisdictional Nor an Affirmative Defense, Mr. Shelby Should Be Permitted to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> Under the PLRA’s Imminent Danger Exception.....	19
1. Courts’ Current Interpretation of the PLRA’s Imminent Danger Exception Dilutes Prisoners’ Ability to Vindicate Their Constitutional Rights.....	20
2. Because the PLRA’s Current Structure Unconstitutionally Limits Prisoners’ Rights, the Imminent Danger Exception Should Be Interpreted to Include Recently Suffered Injuries.....	22
II. MR. SHELBY HAS DOUBLY PROVEN HIS 42 U.S.C. § 1983 FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIM BECAUSE HE CAN SATISFY BOTH OBJECTIVE INTENT AND SUBJECTIVE INTENT STANDARDS.	23
A. Failure-to-Protect Claims Brought by Pretrial Detainees Should Be Governed by <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Intent Standard.	24
1. <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Standard Harmonizes the Eighth Amendment, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Presumption of Innocence.	24
2. <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Standard Protects the Safety of Pretrial Detainees While Simultaneously Limiting Liability for Prison Officials Who Act in Good Faith.....	27
B. Mr. Shelby—a Pretrial Detainee—Meets <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Standard.	29
1. Meeting <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Standard Requires Satisfying the Circuit Courts’ Four-Element Test.	30
2. Mr. Shelby Satisfies Each of the Four Elements.....	30
C. Even If <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Intent Standard Were Not Applied, and Even If Mr. Shelby Were Unable to Meet That Standard, Mr. Shelby’s Failure-to-Protect Claim Is Still Valid Because He Satisfies Alternative Standards.....	32
1. The Court Could Adopt an Objective-Subjective Hybrid Standard, Which Mr. Shelby Satisfies.	33
2. Even If the Court Were to Choose <i>Farmer</i> ’s Fully Subjective Standard, Mr. Shelby Has Still Proven a Valid Failure-To-Protect Claim.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12, 14, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	25, 26, 33
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	24
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	30
<i>Coffin v. U.S.</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	27
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	22
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	24
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	Passim
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	31
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 409 U.S. 386 (1989)	29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	Passim
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	33

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	31
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	19, 22
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	Passim
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	20
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	28
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	23
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	15
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	13, 14
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	20, 29
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	34
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	20, 23
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	18

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	15
